



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No.3788 of 2025

Jitesh Sharma *Petitioner(s)*
Mr. Surya Prasad Misra, Sr. Adv.
along with associates

-versus-

Mr. Siddheshwar *Opposite Party(s)*
Baliram Bondar,
Collector, Sambalpur &
Anr.

Mr. Sonak Mishra, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR.JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI

Order
No.

ORDER
10.03.2026

05. 1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. This CONTC arises out of the judgment/order dated 29.10.2024 passed in W.P.(C) No.11356 of 2022.
3. Heard.
4. At the outset, learned Senior Advocate Mr. Surya Prasad Misra appearing on behalf of the Petitioner submits that though this matter has been adjourned several times only on the request made on behalf of the Opposite Party(s)/ Contemnor(s), the judgment/order dated 29.10.2024 passed in the above noted Writ Petition has not yet been complied with. He, accordingly, prays for allowing the prayer made in this CONTC.



5. In such view of the matter, this Court deprecates the said attitude of the Opposite Party(s)/Contemnor(s) who attempts not to comply with the order dated 29.10.2024 in time. However, as a matter of last chance, this Court grants fifteen days time to the Opposite Party(s)/Contemnor(s) to comply with the order dated 29.10.2024 passed in the above noted Writ Petition, failing which, the Collector, Sambalpur and the Secretary to the Government of Odisha, Works Department shall appear before this Court in person on the next date.

6. It is also made clear that on the next date of listing of this matter, if it appears that the order dated 29.10.2024 has not been complied with, this Court shall be constrained to pass a punitive order against the aforesaid authorities.

7. List this matter on 31st March, 2026.

8. Free copy of this order be issued in favour of the learned counsel for the Opposite Party(s)/ Contemnor(s) for making necessary communication.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)
Judge